STATE OF WISCONSIN
Senate Journal

Ninety—FourthRegularSession

10:00 A.M. TUESDAY, August 24, 1999
The Senate met. Nadine Figueroa& Consumer Protection
The Senate was called to order by Senator Fred Risser 5. Randolph &  Department of $5,768.35
The Chait, with unanimous consent, asked thatgheper Karen Sedlac  Revenue
entriesbe made in the journal. 6. Ronald J. Stanelbepartment of $18,064.78
Revenue
7. Stanley J. MeyeDepartment of $12,922.63

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING AND

REFERENCE OF BILLS Transportation

In addition, the following claims were considered and

Readfirst time and referred: decided without hearings:
Senate Bill 221 Claimant Agency Amount
Relatingto: presumption of parenthood when the egg o8- Rosendale FarmDepartment of $49,776.35
spermis donated or when a surrogate mother gives birth to the Equiptment, Inc. Administration
child. 9. Kevin J. BuddenDept. of Ag. $99.72
Trade & Consumer Protection
By Senator Baumgarby request of Jerry McCabe.
y . g‘f‘ _y a y ) 10. Gunnard Department of $370.00
To committee odudiciary and Consumer Affairs. Landers Financial Institutions
- 11. Bernice Department of $977.46
PETITIONSAND COMMUNICATIONS Northam Revenue
State of Wisconsin 12. Cory Prescott Departr_nent of $1,005.00
Claims Board Corrections
August 17, 1999 13. Daniel P Department of $2,593.64
The H ble. The S ] Droessler Natural Resources
e Honorable, The Senate: ) . 14. Dave Habeck Department of $320.00
Encloseds the report of the State Claims Board covering the Natural Resources
claimsheard on July 29, 1999. 15. Roseann Department of $1,150.32
The amounts recommended for payment under $5,000 ORossing & Eric Mallon Natural Resources
claimsincluded in this report have, under the provisions of S35 David M. Department of $1,511.75
16.007 Stats., been paid directly by the Board. Rusch Natural Resources
The Board is preparing the bill(s) on the recommended 7. Mark Sweet University of $413.14
award(s)over $5,000, if anyand will submit such to the Joint Wisconsin
Finance Committee for legislative introduction. 18. Beth Tmm University of $84.80
This report is for the information of the Legislature. The Board Wisconsin

would appreciate your acceptance and spreading of it upon th® Brian L. Dain  Winnebago County $1,577.45
Journalto inform the members of the Legislature.

District Attorney
Sincerely, 20. Alla Y, Department of $1,151.06
EDWARD D. MAIN Likhterev Health and Family Services
Secretary TheBoard Finds:
STATE OF WISCONSIN CLAIMSBOARD 1. RobertStobb of Oshkosh, &tonsin claims $330.00 for

The State Claims Board conducted hearings in the State ~ damageto his garage doofn April 1999, the claimant was
Capitol, Room 416 North, Madison, Wisconsin on July 29,  driving a DOA Fleet vehicle equipped with a 3' x 5’ trailehe

1999, upon the following claims: claimgntséart]es that vxlllhille hehwa?crl](ing irrllt_olhis dgvew_?y\e 4
; misjudgedthe overall length of the vehicle and trailer an
%rmtrt Stobb éJé%cyment of égé%é backedinto his garage dopcausing damage to the dodhe
Administration claimantbelieves he should be reimbursed for the cost of fixing
> D Rah D " t of $3.169.50 the garage dogrsince the damage occurred while he was
- beankahn epartment o e driving a DOA vehicle. The DOA recommends denial of this
. _ Corrections claim. It is apparent that the damage to the clainsagdrage
3. David M. Stasik Department of $? door was caused by his own “misjudgment.” Whilee
Employe Tust Funds claimantmay have an insurance claim, the DOA does not
4. Rodney & Dept. of Ag. Tade $2,500.00 believethere is any liability on the part of the state for self

237


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [August24, 1999]

inflicted damage to the claimasat’property accidental or The claimant states that this has caused him great financial
otherwise.The Board concludes there has beemauficient hardship.He disputes ETE' assertion that he should have
showing of negligence on the part of the state, iticefs,  suspectedhat the December 1996 estimates were incorrect,
agentor employes and this claim is not one for which the statbecausethey difered significantly from earlierbenefit

is legally liable nor one which the state should assume and pastimatesThe claimant believes that it is EEFesponsibility
basedon equitable principles. to ensure the accuracy of its calculations and doebeligtve

2. DeanRahn of Beaver Dam, Mtonsinclaims $3,169.50 for  that the average person should be responsible for double
legalfees and lost wages allegedly related to his employment gheckingthe accuracy otalculations that ETF admits are
Fox Lake Correctional InstitutionAnother FLCI employe, —extremelycomplicated. ETF believes thie claimant should
ThomasPatzer began stalking the claimasitvife. Ms. Rahn  havesuspected that the annuity estimates were incorrect, but
identified Mr. Patzer from ghoto line-up and, at FL&’ admitsthat an ETF employe made errors in calculatimg
request, provided a written statement related to herclaimant'sbenefit estimates. Despite ESFidmission othe
identificationof Mr. PatzerThis eventually led to a restraining error, Wisconsin Statutes do not allow fpayment to the
order against Mr Patzer Mr. Patzer discovered Ms. Rakn’ claimantfrom the PubliEmploye Tust Fund (see W. Stat. s.
involvementand subsequently sued HEne suit was dismissed 40.01(2)). Furthermore, the ¥tonsin Administrative Code s.
with prejudice and without costs, howeviiye Rahns incurred ETF 11.03 (2)(b) provides that a benefit underidV Stat.
legal fees defending Ms. Rahn from the lawsuit. TheChapte#0may not be granted by the EBBard, regardless of
Departmentof Justice notified the claimast’ insurance erroneousr mistaken advice or of amegligence, unless the
companyput they denied coverader the legal costs because appellantis eligible for the benefit. ETF is therefore unable to
they believed it was not covered under the Ralpulicy The ~ continueto pay the claimant a monthly annuity based on an
DOJ had been initially informed ofhe lawsuit, however incorrectnumber of years of service. The Board concludes the
becauseof a severe time restriction in developing andclaim should be paid in the amount of $5,000.00 based on
submittinga timely response to the Court, it became necessa§quitable principles. The Boardurther concludes, under
for the Rahns to obtain their own counsel. Furttiery were ~ authority of s.16.007 (6m) Stats., payment should be made
not made aware of the need to notify the DOJ to providdrom the Claim Board appropriation20.505 (4)(d) Stats.
representatioand were not told that the DOJ would be able to4, Rodneyand Nadine Figueroa of Cato,istbnsin claim
provide said representation (because of the initial belief thag2 500.0Cfor the retail value of the mefiom seven elk. The
their homeownerasurance would cover representation costs)claimants’elk herd was exposed to a herd kndwbe infected
The claimant requests payment of legal costs and lost wagegith bovine tuberculosis. Although none of the elk were
causedy this incident. The DOC agrees with the statement otlassifiedas reactors in early testing, the claimants voluntarily
factscontained in the claim. The claimants incurred theg@l  agreedo depopulate their herd. The claimants allege that the
expense®nly because MiRahn works for the DOC and Ms. DATCP agreed to assist them in finding a purchaser for the
Rahntestified in support of the Departmenposition in @  meatfrom the non-reactive animals. Tblaimants state that
litigation situation. The DOC feels that it cannot allow theimplied sale of the meat from the destroyed animals was a
correctionalofficers and their families to bear the burden of factorin their decision to voluntarily depopuldtes herd rather
legalexpenses they incur solely and directly because they workantesting out. Neither the DACP nor the claimants were
for the DOC. Not onlyvould this be unfajiit would undermine  ableto find a purchaser for the meat. The claimants state that in
officer morale and actually further the plaifi§finterest inthe  December1997, DA'CP personnel told them to destroy the
lawsuit (oy damaging the i€er and his family). Howevethe  animalsdespite the fact that there was no outlet for sale of the
DOC does not support paymeat Ms. Rahrs lost wages. meatbecause the DECP had determined that it was unlikely
Witness fees compensated for any wages #bgt due to thata purchaser for the meat would be found. The claimants
testifying. All citizens have a duty to present their testimony toreceivedthe standard indemnity for slaughter of the animals.
assisthe courts in providing justice and witnesses are routinelyhe claimants believe that the sale of the meat was part of their
giventoken compensatidior carrying out their civic dutyfhe  agreementvith the DATCP to destroy the animals and they
DOC supports payment of the legal fees and is also authorizedquest reimbursement for the amount they would have
to inform the board that the Department of Justice also supporigceivedif a purchaser for the meat had been found. The
paymentof legal fees in this claim. The Board has determinedlaimantsrequest $1 per pound for 2500 Ibs. of meat. The
that$1,500 ofthe attorney fees has been paid by the claimanbATCP recommends denial of thigaim. Bovine tuberculosis
with a balance of $1,429.5utstanding to the attorneyfhe  cannotbe definitively diagnosed until after an animal is
Board concludes the claim should be paid in the reducedlaughtered.Therefore, to clear the animals from a herthef
amountof $2,929.50--$1,500 made payable to ¢l@mant  suspicionthat they are infected with bovine tuberculosis,
and$1,429.50 made payable to the claimmattorneyElbert  severaltests must bperformed at the Departmesigxpense
andPfitzinger based on equitable principles. The Board furtherandanimals that react to the test are required to be slaughtered.
concludes,under authority of s16.007 (6m, Stats., these In December 1997, the claimants decided to forego the testing
paymentsshould be made from the Department of Correctiongptionand slaughtered all of their animals. In January 1998, the
appropriatiors.20.410 (1)(a) Stats. claimantsreceivedthe statutory maximum indemnity ($1500

3. David M. Stasik of Radisson, Mtonsin claims an peranimal). The Department did seek to help ¢taémants
undetermined amount for damages related to thelocatea market for the exposed animals and did eventually
miscalculatiorof his retiremenbenefits by the Department of identify a facility, howevey by the time the purchaser was
Employe Trust Funds.In December 1996, the claimant locatedthe claimants had already destroyed their animals. The
receiveda retiremenbenefits estimate and application form DATCP believes thaif this claim is paid, it will create an
from ETF, which stated that he would receive a $2488  expectatiorthat anyone who has animals that are exposed to
monthannuity until he reached age 62, then $1722 per montbkeriousdiseases can rely on the D@P tobe a market of last

for life. This estimate was calculatégderror by ETFwhich  resort. The Department is not statutorily required to assure a
gavethe claimant credit for 10 more years of creditaigivice  marketfor exposed animals and therefore, wasnegligent in
thanhe had actually earned. In March 1998, ETF discovered thfailing to assure that there would be a market for the claimants’
errorand notified the claimant that his annuity would be cut bymeat. The Board concludes the claim shouldgdaed in the
over$500 per month antthat he had to repay ETF $7074.74. reducedamount of $1,250.00 based on equitable principles.

238


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.410(1)(a)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.01(2)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2011.03(2)(b)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%2040
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(4)(d)

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [August24, 1999]

The Board furtheiconcludes, under authority ofl$.007 (6m)  nothingcould be done because thOR said the taxes were
Stats., payment should benade from the Department of owed.The claimant filed for bankruptcy in 1998. In July 1998,
Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection appropriatien theclaimant received a letter frothe DOR indicating that he
20.115(2)(b), Stats. owed$79,644.74 inaxes. The claimant states that he contacted
5. Randolphand Karen Sedlac of OgdensputMsconsin  the DOR and was informed tthts bill was for estimated taxes
claim $5,768.35 for reimbursement of overpayment of taxeslating backo 1991. The claimant received a fax from the DOR
for 1992through 1997. Randolph Sedlac became ill severashowing that he overpaid by $18,064.78. Hequests
yearsago and failed to file tax returns from 1992-1997. Karerreimbursementf this amount plus compounded interest dating
Sedlachas a working knowledgef spoken English but has backto 1993. The DOR recommends denial of this claim. In
nevermastered the written language and was therefore unabasldition to an actual real estate transactfee liability of

to complete the forms. The claimants’ daughter states that whéil,323.14the claimantvas issued eight estimated withholding
sherealized that her parents had fallen behind on their busine$gx assessments between 1991 4884. These assessments
affairs,she began to assist them and discovered theoties ~ Weresent to thelaimant’ business address, a PodtdgfBox,

in their unopened mail. The claimants’ daughter states that h@ndnone were returned as undeliveralblee DOR states that it
fatherhas never been able to cope well with stress ana hashasno record of the claimant contacting the Department during
history of ignoring problems. The claimants’ daughter statedate 1991,as he states in his claim. The claimant was sent an
that her parents are still working but in fitlt financial ~ informal hearingletter on July 14, 1992, and the DOR states
circumstancedue to outstanding medical bills. When the that it agreed to suspend collection on the account for two
claimantsfiled the 1992-1997 returns in November 1998, theyweeksin order togive the claimant time to gather information
discoveredhat that they would have received a small reffind regardingthe assessments. He did not provide the information
they had filed thereturns in a timely mannefhey request heededr arrange a payment plan. As a resultDepartment
reimbursementf the $5,768.35 that was garnished from Mr begana wage attachment, which continued until 1998, at which
Sedlac’'swages. The DOR recommends denial of this claimtime the claimant informed the DORat he had no employes
Theclaimants failed to file income tax retufios 1992 through ~ during the period in question. The remaining estimates were
1997.The Department made estimated assessments of theifeditedat that time. According to the claimantlaim, henad
liabilities in October1994 (1992 assessment), August 1996contactwith two accounting firms, which must have revealed to
(1993 assessment) an8eptember 1997 (1994 and 1995 him that his taxiability was based entirely on estimates and
assessments) eachcase the Department sent a bill and sent dhatadjustments could be made to his account if he provided the
noticeof the delinquent balance due each month beginning inecessaryinformation. The Department believes that the
Januaryl995. The Department sent a hearing notice in Apriclaimantwas informed in 1992 thahe assessments were
1995but receivedo response to this notice. In July 1996, theestimatesand was also informed how to rectify the situation.
DOR attached MrSedlacs wages. MrSedlac worked in the Section71.75(5) prohibits refunds on assessments older than
constructiorindustry which is subject to seasonal lafgfso  two years, therefore the Department recommeledtial of this

the DOR found it necessary to re—contact employers on severglaim. The Board concludes there has been an fient
occasionsThe claimants were sent another informal hearingshowing of negligence on the part of the state, itficefs,
notice in August 1997. Mrs.Sedlac called the DOR on agentsor employes and this claim is not one for which the state
Septembel1, 1997 and promised to file all missing returns byis legally liable nor one which the state should assume and pay
SeptembeB0, 1997. On October 14997, a DOR field agent ~ basedon equitable principles.

leviedan employebecause the DOR had received no paymeny. Stanley J. Meyer of &ona, isconsin claims $12,922.63
sinceJuly 1997 and the claimants hadk filed the returns as  for lost wages allegedly caused by actions of the D®T993,
promisedin November 1998, the claimants filed their incomethe claimant filed a prevailing wage claim with the DOT against
tax returns for 1994 through 1997. These returns hswall his former employgrJef’s Trucking. Hiswage claim stated
balancedue which the claimants paid. The 1992 and 1993hatJef’s Trucking had not paid him the prevailing wage for
returnswere filed several days later and indicatednsall  statework as required by state laie alleges thate was put
refunddue.Because the 1992 and 1993 returns were filed moreff and his claim not dealt with by the DOT for five years. He
thantwo years past the assessment date&l.g5 (5) Stats.,  further allegesthat the DOT settled with J& Trucking,
prohibitsthe DOR from refunding any funds applied to thesewithout the claimang input or agreement, for approximately
assessments. The amount of these nonrefundable $1500.The claimant feels that he was not well represented by
overpaymentss $5,768.35. The Board concludes the claimthe DOT and thatheir ineficiency and failure to pursue his
shouldbe paid in the reduced amount of $3,500.00 based owageclaim led tohis losses. Sectiat03.50 (2) Stats., requires
equitable principles. The Boardurther concludes, under a contractor or subcontractgrerforming work on a state
authority of s.16.007 (6m) Stats., payment should be made highway construction contract based bius to pay not less
from the Claims Board appropriation20.505 (4)(d) Stats.  thanthe prevailing wage rates for employes. Secti68.50

6. RonaldJ. Stanek of Sparta, i¥¢onsin claims $18,064.78 (8), Stats., provides that the DOT shall require adherence to
for refund of overpayment of business taxes forsubsection(2), may demand payraind other records from the
June-Decembefl991, and January—December 1992. Thecontractorand may requeshe district attorney to investigate
claimantclosed his business in April of 1991. He allegeshibat andprosecute violations of the prevailing wage.laive DOT
neverreceived the tax estimates sent to him because they wed@ so in this case and referred the matter to ths.
addressetb a Post Qice Box in a rural area where his businessDepartmenbf Labor (USDL) because of the alleged actions of
office had been located. The claiméegan working out of his  Jeff’s Trucking. The DOT states that most of the delay in this
homein 1990 and was no longer using th® BBox. He states caseoccurred while the USDL was reviewitige matterUpon
thathe receive@n assessment letter from DOR in late 1991 andompletionof their reviewthe USDLdid not take any action.
thatthe letter indicated that he owed approximately $24i900 The DOT then used its resources and entered into mediation
estimated taxes, interest and penaltiissclaims that he called with Jef’s Trucking. The DOT also commenced a debarment
the DOR and was assured that the assessment would lbetion, which precluded J&f& Trucking form enteringnto
removedbecause he had closed bissiness in April 1991. The state contracts. The Department reviewedformation
DOR began garnishing his paychenlate 1993. The claimant providedby the claimant and appreciated his input. However
statesthat he contacted hiaccountant, who told him that theDOT was not authorized to be the claimangpresentative,

239


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(2)(b)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/71.75(5)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(4)(d)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/71.75(5)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.50(2)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.50(8)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.50(8)

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [August24, 1999]

nor did it claim to be in recovering his lost wages. The DOTmilking equipment owned by the claimant, theT@#® will not
used its best judgement and entered into a settlementontestallowance of the claim for milk which was lost due to
agreementyhich resulted ipayment of $1508.04 gross wages allegedincorrect assembly of a pipeline clamp yepartment

to the claimant. The claimant was not bound by this agreemerimploye.Based on the dollar amount of the claim and the gross
andwas not precluded from any further action againgtslef amountper hundredweight (cwtpaid by the claimarg’dairy
Truckingfor any remaining wages allegediwed. The Board plant ($17.4635) it can be assumed that approximately 5.71
concludeghe claim shoulde paid in the reduced amount of cwt. or 570 pounds of milk was lost. The Board concludes the
$4,000.00based on equitable principles. The Board furtherclaim should be paid in the amount of $99.72 based on equitable
concludespunder authority of s16.007 (6m,) Stats., payment principles.The Board further concludes, under authority of s.
should be made from theDepartment of fansportation 16.007 (6m), Stats., payment should be made from the
appropriatiors.20.395 (3)(cg)Stats. Departmentof Agriculture, Tade & Consumer Protection

8. Rosendaléarm Equipment, Inc., of Brandowisconsin  appropriatiors.20.115 (1)(a) Stats.

claims $49,776.35 for additional work done onbailding  10. GunnardLanders of AltoonaWisconsin claims $370.00
projectfor the DOA Division offFacilities Development. The for reimbursement for personal Frequent Flydles used for
claimant states that during the course of the project it wadusinesselated travel. The claimant, an employe of the DFI,
discoveredthat the bedrock was significantly closer to the attendecdh seminar in \&shington DQuring December 1998.
surfacethat had beeindicated by the DepartmestRequest Theclaimant states that he used 25,000 Frequent Flyer miles,
For Proposal. Because tife shallow bedrock, the claimant’ which had been earned during personal trips, to purchase his
excavating crew encountered moist soils that would notticketto DC. The claimantlaims that he purchased more
compacto the 95% maximum density required by the contractexpensivetickets forthese personal flights so that he would
Theclaimant alleges that DFD employem Rhodes rejected earn the frequent flyer miles and that they are worth
the claimants suggestion of only removing the small aoéa approximately2 cents per mile.The claimant states that if
substandardoil and instead that the entire construction area bemployesdrive their personal vehicles for businesgps
excavatedlown to bedrock. The claimant further alle¢jfest  insteadof flying, DFI policy is to reimburse them for the
Mr. Rhodes authorized the claimant to fill the excavated areaheapes$aturday flight, not for actual costs incurred driving.
with material specified by the claimamst’ engineering The claimant believes his situation is simildde points to a
consultant.The claimant proceeded to fill the area with the1987DFI memo that encourages employes to take advaotage
recommendedhaterial at an additional cost of $49,776.35 (costiscountso obtain travel at the lowest cost to the Department.
of both the extra fill and extra excavation). The claimant state8lthoughthis memo also states that the Department cannot pay
that although the conditionsf the contract specify written employesfor miles obtained for merchandise purchases, the
changeorders, the contract contains no language that wouldlaimantcontends that his mile®st him extra money because
preventthe parties from amending or waiving any term of thehehad to purchase more expensive tickets tohgen. After his
contractby their words or actions. The claimant does nottrip, the claimantsubmitted an expense voucher requesting
believeit should be held responsible for increased constructio370reimbursement, the cost of the cheapest Saturday flight.
coststhat resultfrom site conditions that dér from those Thisrequest was denied. The claimant states that by using his
describedn the contract document®FD recommends denial personahmiles to obtairhis ticket, he saved the state up to $950.
of this claim. The boring information from the construction The DFI recommends denial of this claim. Sectib.53
areaindicated thabedrock existed at greatly varying depths in(1)(c)(4) of the Wsconsin Statutes states that employe
thevicinity of the constructioarea (4.8 feet to 7.0 feet). During expenseshould include only travel expenses actually paid out
excavationthe DFD projectepresentative expressed concernand requires that no part of such transportatiashad upon a
aboutthe soils and testing confirmed that the soils were nofree pass or was otherwise free of @@r The Department of
being compacted to the required densitihe claimanthis  Administration’s State Controlles Ofice has statedhat
excavationsubcontractor and the DFD project representativdbecaus@n employe does not incur aoyt of pocket costs for
metto discuss available options. The Department alldggs usingpersonal frequent flyer points to purchase a ticket for state
no decisions were made and authorizations to proceed were businesdravel, the employe should not be reimbursed for those
givenby DFD at or subsequent to this meeting. The DFD statgsointswhen used for state business travel. The DFI also points
thatthree days after the meeting, the excavation subcontractts DER’s Code of Ethics rule ER-MRS 24.04 (2)(a), which
had excavated the site arulaced the fill material without states;No employe may use @ttempt to use his or her public
DFD’s knowledge. The DFD received a written memo from thepositionor state property asse the prestige or influence of a
excavation subcontractor indicating that the claimant’ stateposition to influence or gain financial or other benefits,
Engineer,Cal Siegel, had directed them to excavateatta  advantagesr privileges for the private benefit of the employe.”
andplace the fill materials. DFD states that it never authorized he Board concludes there has beerraaficient showing of

any extra work as required by the contract. DFD believes thategligenceon the part of the state, itsfiokrs, agents or

the claimant and his design engineer made a unilateral decisi@mployesand this claim is not one for which the state is legally
to proceed without authorization from DFD, therefore, theliable nor one which the state should assume and pay based on
claim should be denied. The Boazdncludes there has been an equitableprinciples.

insufficientshowing of negligence on the part of the state, itsi1. Bernice C. Northam of Appleton, Wconsin claims
officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for whicl$977.46for reimbursement of a tax assessment. The claimant
thestate is legally liable nor ovehich the state should assume aresident at tax exempt retirement complex (The Heritage).
and pay based on equitable principle@/ember Main not  Although The Heritage is tax exempt, it makesbstantial
participating.) voluntarypayments to th€ity of Appleton in lieu of property

9. KevinJ. Budden of Cuba CjtyMsconsin claims $99.72 for taxes.Based orthese payments, the claimant (along with other
lost milk allegedly caused by a state inspedfr October 14, residentsof the Heritage) took the $200 school property tax
1998,the claimant statdhat a state inspector failed to properly crediton hetVisconsin income taxes for the years 1993-1996.
re—assemblea clamp on some milking equipmenthe In 1997, the claimant received an assessment disallowing the
claimantstates thatlue to this errer570 Ibs. of milk spilled schoolproperty tax credit for those years based on the fact that
downthe drain. The claimant requests reimbursement for thishe“resided in property that was exempt from propéakes.”

lost milk. While not admitting liability for damages to any The claimant paid the $977.46 assessment in full and did not

240


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.395(3)(cq)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(1)(a)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.53(1)(c)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.53(1)(c)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.53(4)

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [August24, 1999]

file an objection to the assessment within 60 days of the noticéaot in a public lake and he does not believe that he shiaad
The Department of Revenue latelnanged its position on tax theexpense for this freak event. He requests reimbursement of
exempthousing for the year$996 and earliemllowing the  his $25 uninsured medical expenses and $2,568.64 fa6his
renter'sschoolproperty tax credit provided that the property hoursof sick leave. The The DNRgrets that the claimant was
made payments to the municipality in lieu of taxes. Theinjuredas a result of this highly unuswadcurrence, howevat
claimant attempted to receive a refurad her assessment doesnot believe it is responsible for payméatthe use of sick
paymentbut was told that she could not receive the refundeaveand other losses resulting from a person being bitten by a
becauseshe had failed to filan objection to the assessmentfish. Section895.52 Stats., provideshat the state has no
within 60 days. Other residents of The Heritage have receivedhbility to persons engaged in recreatioaetivities, such as
their refunds and the claimaméquests that this money be boating,on statgroperty in the absence of a malicious act or
refundedto her based on equitable principles. The DORfailure to warn againsknown, unsafe conditions in areas
recommends payment of this claim. The Department hadesignatedor recreational activityAlthough the DNR hathe
determinedhat the claimant lived iproperty where payments powerto protect, conserve, and regulate the taking, use and
were made to the municipality in lieu of taxes and tenants werdispositionof wild animals, including fish, this does not create
payingrent based oa fair rental value. Howevghe claimant  legalliability for damages caused by wild animals. The Board
hadpreviously appealed the assessment and was denied. Whilencludeghere has been an inBafent showing of negligence
the DOR now agrees that the claimant is entitled to a renter onthe part of the state, itsfigers, agents or employes and this
schoolproperty tax credit for 1996 and pridgrhas ncauthority ~ claim is not one for which the state is legally liable nor one
to issue such a refund because of its previous appeal ddmal. which the state should assume and paged on equitable
Board concludes the claim should be paid in the amount oprinciples.

$977.46based on equitable principles. The Bodwdther  14. Dave Habeck of Merrill, Wisonsin claims $320.00 for
concludesunder authority of s16.007 (6m) Stats., payment  eyeglassesllegedly lost due to the negligence of a DNR
shouldbe made from the Claims Board appropriatid0s505  Warden. The claimant was ice fishing and had erected
(4)(d), Stats. portablefishing shack on the lake. He states that he had been
12. CoryPrescott of Milwaukee, Wconsin claims $1,005.00 wearinghis glasses (he needs thendtiove) but that he had
for reimbursement of medical bills aattorneys fees related takenthem of when he went into the shack because it takes a
to an incident in October 1998. At that time, ti@mant was an  few moments for his fnsition lenseso shift from dark to
inmate at Racine Correctional Institution. While eating light. He states that he set the glask®sn on a makeshift table
breakfasthe bit into a stone that was in some scramblggs  in the shack. The claimant states that he was inside the shack
andbroke of part of a tooth. The claimamtas released two whena DNR Warden walked into the shack without warning
daysafter the incident and therefore had to have dental work faind knocked over the makeshift table. Theafden caught
theinjury done at his own expense. He does not have insuranciimantwith too many fishing lines. Thelaimant states that

to cover his $255 dental bill. The claimant also requestbecausée was dealing with the &tlen he did not notice right
reimbursementf $750 in attorneg fees related tthe filing of ~ awaythat his glasses had gone into the fishing hole when
this claim. The claimant disputéke Departmerd’ assertion tablewas knocked oveit wasnt until after the Viirden left,
thatlegal counsel was not necessary for the filing of this claimwhen he packed up his getitathe noticed the glasses were
Theclaimant was not even aware of the existence of the Claintgone.The claimant states that his fiand¢ged to call the DNR
Board prior to consulting an attornef¥he claimant further office later that day and again on Sunday but that there was no
stateghat his attorney was needed to examine the Claims Boaahswer.The claimant and his fiancee also went back to the lake
statutes,researchthe claims process, and respond to theto look for the glasses but could not find them. The claimant’
recommendation by DOC legal counsel. The DOC fianceecalled the Merrill Police Department the next Monday
recommendpayment of this clainm the reduced amount of morningto find out whom to contact abotite glasses. The
$255.The claimant did damage a tooth on a pebble found in hiBNR states that when th&arden approached the claimant he
food at Racine Correctional Institution. Accordinglye DOC  was outside the fishing shackhe Warden reached into the
recommendshat he be reimbursed for the cost of his dentakhelterto check the number of lines and inadvertently knocked
care.However the Department opposes the payment of thever the makeshift tabl&@he DNR states that the claimant was
claimant's$750 legal bill related to this mattdihis matteris  presentnd observed the incident, howevaade not mention
not so complexor difficult to understand, develop or present of theglasses at that time. The DNR also states that Hrdaff
that an attorneys assistance was necessary in order for thelid not notice any glasses in the sheltEne Department
claimantto file this claim andobtain reimbursement. The believesthat thereis insuficient evidence to show that the
Board concludes the claim should be paid in the reduce@yeglassewere lost ithe manner alleged by the claimant. No
amountof $255.00 based on equitable principles. The Boardnentionof the loss was made the Department until several
further concludes, under authority of 6.007 (6m) Stats., dayslater and the \&tden cannot verify that the glasses were
paymentshould be made from thgepartment of Corrections lostin that way or were even in the shelféne Board concludes
appropriation s20.410 (1)(a)Stats. therehas been an indidient showing of negligence on the part
13. Daniel P Droessler of Platteville, tconsin claims  of the stateits officers, agents or employes and this claim is not
$2,593.64for uninsured medical expenses and sick leave usenefor which the state is legally liable nor one which stete
relatedto incident at Governor Dodge State Park in June 199&houldassume and pay based on equitable principles.

The claimant was canoeing at the park and let his foot dangl&5. Roseann Rossing and Eric Mallon of Dodgeville,
overthe side of the canoe, into the wafeB5.5 inch muskie bit  Wisconsinclaim $1,150.32 for cost of repairing a vehicle
the claimants foot, causing significant damage. He was treatedllegedlydamaged by a state emplog@aimant Rossing had
atthe emeagency room and later received 60 stitches to close thpurchasedhe vehicle for her son, Erdallon, and it was titled
lacerationsThe claimant states thia¢ was unable to walk for a andinsured in Rossing’name. The claimasthusband is a
monthand had to use 160 hours of sick leave time recoveringvardenfor the DNR.In the early morning hours of November
from his injury. The claimant also states that his life was19, 1996,the claimans husband was called to respond to a
significantlydisrupted by a lgre number o€alls from various  poachingcomplaint. In his haste to respondaMen Rossing
media sources. The claimant does not believe dierage accidentallybacked his state vehicle into Mallsrvehicle,
personwould have ever considered it dangerous to put theiwhichwas parked behind him in the drivewsyarden Rossing

241


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(4)(d)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(4)(d)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.410(1)(a)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/895.52

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [August24, 1999]

submitteda vehicle incident report along with estimates foronefor which the state is legally liable nor one which tete
repairof Mallon’s vehicle. The claimant states that after twoshouldassume and pay based on equitable principles.
yearsand repeateghone calls, she finally received a letter 18. BethTimm of Mt. Horeb, Wsconsin claims $84.80 for the
denyingthe claim. The claimant believes that sincarifén  costto fix her wedding ring. Thelaimant states that on March
Rossingwas acting in his ditial capacity when the accident 25,1999, she was rearranging some furniture in Hereoind
occurred,the state should reimburse her tbe damage to thather ring got caughan the furniture and was damaged. She
Mallon's vehicle. The DNR recommends payment of thisdoesnot have insurance coverage for this damage. The UW
claim based on equitable grounds. A claim regarding thisecommendslenialof this claim. The claimant was apparently
incidentwas filed with anaienied by the DOA Bureau of State in the processf moving or rearranging fiée furniture herself.
Risk Management. The reason for the denial was that the stateTse UW does not believe this to be a situationolving

not liable for the damages becausardén Rossing damaged negligenceof a University employe, or that there is any
an automobile that he legally owns with his wife under equitablebasis for payment. The claimant is not requied
Wisconsinmarital property laws. Although the state assumesnove furniture as part of her job description and apparently
liability for damages to third parties caused by the negligence ehoseto do so herself. The Board concludes thagbeen an

its employes, thestate does not indemnify its employes for insufficientshowing of negligence on the part of the state, its
damagegaused by their negligence to property they own. Thefficers,agents or employes and this claim is not one for which
stateis not legally liable for thesgamages. Howevgt is clear  thestate is legally liable nor onehich the state should assume
thatthe state would assumesponsibility for damages to third andpay based on equitable principles.

partieswhich result undesimilar circumstances. There is N0 19 BrianL. Dain of Weyauwega, Wéconsin claims $1,577.45
indication of fraud or gross negligencegarding this claim.  for attorney fees related to a case of mistaken identity that led to
TheBoard concludes there has beemanficient showing of  pisfalse arrest in 1998. The claimant was pulled bye state
negligenceon the part of the state, itsfiobrs, agents or rooperfor having a loud miier. The trooper told the claimant
employesand this claim is not one for which the state is legallythat there was a warrant fois arrest for a bgtary chage. The
liable nor one which the state should assume and pay based @@jmantstates thathe warrant listed a Brian Dane with a last
equitableprinciples. known address in @xas.The day after he was arrested, the
16. DavidM. Rusch ofAntigo, Wisconsin claims $1,8175 for ~ District Attorney’s ofice asked for $5,000 cash bond. The
medical expenses allegedly related to an accident on stafedge listened to the claimarst'statement that he hagver
property.The claimant alleges that he was riding his bike in thdived in Texas and lowered the bond to $750. The claimant hired
DNR parking lot in Antigo, when he hit a pothole and fell. He anattorney to defend him. Upon investigation, the clainsant’
stateghat he broke his collar bone and requests reimbursemeattorneyfound that the Brian Dain wanted for thediary was

for ambulance and hospital costs. The claimant states that B&0"-6’ tall with dark hair The claimant is only 5’4" tall and
has no insurance coverage for his damages. TH¢R hasblond hair The claimant states that theinflebago DA
recommendslenial of this claim. This accident occurred on assignedo the case was unavailalite the first hearing and
September26, 1997, after working hours while the DNR askedto have the case delayed. Howevthe claimang
offices were closed. The Department was first notified of theattorneyargued successfully that the arrest had lireorrect
accidenton July 15, 1998, when the claimant visited the Antigoand that the claimant was not the Brian Dain listedtioa
Service Center to purchase a license. This was almi@st warrant. The casavas dismissed. The claimant lost a nights
monthsafter the incident happendBecause of the delathe  work and spent $1,577.4® defend himself. He requests
DNR was unable to make a contemporaneous investigation amdimbursementor his attorney fees. The iwhebago District
evaluationof the circumstances tlie accident. The DNR has Attorney’s Office does not believe it acted in any way
no direct knowledge of how the accident occurred or of anyinappropriately.The DA's office received a referral from the
contributing factorsapartfrom the information provided by WinnebagoCounty Sherifs Departmentand simply acted
the claimant. In addition, the recreatiorigmunity statute, S. uponthe information provided byhe Sherif's Department.
895.52 Stats., appears to apply in this situation. The Board'he DA's ofice had no reason to question the information
concludeghere has been an inBofent showing of negligence providedby the Sherif s Department and as a result a warrant
onthe part of the state, itsficlers, agents or employes and this wasissued for Brian L. Dain, DOB: 2—-28-67. Tiénnebago
claim is not one for which the state is legally liable nor oneCountyDA'’s office does not believe the claimant has any claim
which the state should assume and paped on equitable againstit. The Board concludes there has been anfiogrit
principles. showing of negligence on the part of the state, itficefs,

17. Mark Sweet ofMadison, Visconsin claims $413.14 for agentsor employes and this claim is not one for which the state
vehicle damage allegedly incurred while his vehicle wasis legally liable nor one which the state should assume and pay
parkedin a University of Visconsin parking lot. On November basedon equitable principles.

23,1998, the claimant parked his vehicle in UW lot 91. The20. Alla Y. Likhterev of Whitefish BayWisconsin claims
claimantalleges that when he returned to his vehicle, he faund$1,151.06or damage to her vehicle, which was parked in the
noteon his car indicating that one of the signs in the parking lowinnebagdVental Health Institute, where she is employed. On
hadblown over and damaged his.dde states that there were Novemberl0, 1998, there were high winds, which knocked
scratche®sn the right front fendemirror, and right front door  down several tree branches, including one that fell on the
He does not feel that he should have to file a claim with hiclaimant'svehicle and damaged her c@he claimant has a
insurancecompanyfor this damage and requests payment of$1000insurance deductible. She requests $899.06 repsts
theclaim in full. He has a $100 insurance deductible. The UWand$252.00 car rental codty a total claim of $151.06. While
recommendslenial of this claim. It appears that high winds onthe DHFS has no dispute with the claimardssertion thdter
thedate of this incident blew parking signs onto¢lemants  carwas damaged as stated in her claim, there appears to be no
vehicle,however the UW believes that this is not a situation negligenceon the part of the DHFS. The DHFS believes that
involving the negligencef a state employe and that there is nothis was clearly an act afature that could not be avoided. The
equitablebasis for payment of the claim. The Board conclude®Board concludes there has been an ifisight showing of
therehas been an indidient showing of negligence on the part negligenceon the part of the state, itsfiokrs, agents or

of the stateits officers, agents or employes and this claim is notemployesand this claim is not one for which the state is legally

242


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/895.52

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [August24, 1999]

liable nor one which the state should assume and pay based
equitableprinciples.
The Board concludes:
1. Theclaimsof thefollowing claimants should be denied:
RobertStobb
Ronald J. Stanek
Rosendale Farm Equipment, Inc.
Gunnard Landers
Daniel P Droessler
Dave Habeck
Roseann Rossing and Eric Mallon
David M. Rusch
Mark Sweet
Beth Timm
Brian L. Dain
Alla Y. Likhterev

2. Payment of the following amounts to the following
claimantsisjustified under
s. 16.007, Stats:

Claimant Amount
Dean Rahn $2,929.50
David M. Stasik $5,000.00
Rodney and Nadine Figueroa $1,250.00
Randolph and Karen Sedlac $3,500.00
Stanley J. Meyer $4,000.00
Kevin J. Budden $99.72
Bernice Northam $977.46
Cory Prescott $255.00

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this _16 th day of August,
1999.

ALAN LEE EDWARD D. MAIN
CHAIR SECRETARY
Representative of Representative of
the Attorney General the Secretary of
Administration
SHERYL ALBERS LADD WILEY
Assembly Finance Representative of
Committee the Governor
State of Wisconsin
EthicsBoard

August 17, 1999
The Honorable, The Senate:

The following lobbyists have beewthorized to act on behalf
of the oganizations set opposite their names.

on State of Wisconsin
Department of Transportation

August 20, 1999
The Honorable, The Senate:

Enclosedis the report required under i¥¢onsin Act 19,
regarding the release of photos frohe Department of
Transportatiordriver record files to l8consin and adjacent
statelaw enforcement agencies.

This report is provided annually and contains the agencies and
the purpose for which copies of the photographs eeosided.

If you have any questions regarding the release of photographs,
please contact Jennifer L. Olson, SupervisdnéRecords and
Licensing Information Section, Bureau of Driver Services,
Division of Motor \khicles by telephone at (608) 264-7060, by
fax at (608) 267-3636, or e-mail at
jennifer.olson@dot.state.wi.us

Sincerely,

CHARLESH. THOMPSON
Secretary

State of Wisconsin
Governor’sBlue Ribbon Task Force on Aquaculture

July 1, 1999
The Honorable, The Legislature:

It is my pleasure to present to you the final report of the
Governor’sBlue Ribbon ask Force on Aquaculture. Thask
Forceand | takegreat pride in submitting a report we feel will
benefitWisconsin Aquaculture for the next decade.

The Governois Blue Ribbon &sk Force on Aquaculture was
instructed to analyze, review and report onisgbnsin
aquacultureand to suggest courses of action to assist and
improve Wisconsins aquaculture industry The
recommendationsf the Governds Blue Ribbon @sk Force

on Aquaculture come from a yearlong evaluation of past,
current and future conditions necessary for the continued
expansiorof aquaculture in \lgconsin.

Aquacultureis an important part of agricultural diversity in
Wisconsinand is expected to grow more than sixty percent in
thenext five years. Wgconsin does commit time angsources
towardsprivate aquaculture, but moreeds to be done to
expandproduction, marketing and new income sourcés.
accomplishthis goal, the Governts Blue Ribbon &sk Force

on Aguaculture identified three issues critical to the sunafal
aguaculturen Wisconsin.

First, the TaskForce strongly endorses “The PReport” and
believesit is important to implement its recommendations to
further benefit aquaculture. In June 8897, the Wéconsin
Departmenbf Natural Resources released “The Role of Private

For more detailed information about these lobbyists andFish Hatcheries in Wéconsin,” better known as “The Fof

organizationsand a complete list of ganizations and people

Report”. The report was compiled by interested parties,

authorizedo lobby the 1999 session of the legislature, visit théncluding private industry government agencies and

EthicsBoards web site alttp://ethics.state.wi.us

Beattie, Dm Association of Wisconsin School
Administrators

Butera, Michael Wisconsin Education Association
Council

Smith—Watkins, GeniseAmerican Plastics Council Inc
Also available from the \gconsin EthicsBoard are reports

identifying the amountind value of time state agencies have;
v

spentto afect legislative action and reports of expenditures fo
lobbying activities filed by the @anizations that employ
lobbyists.

Sincerely,

ROTHJUDD
Director

243

educationalnstitutions, as guidance for private aquaculture in
Wisconsin. The reportidentified the critical needs for
WisconsinAquacultures growth in the future; howevethe
recommendationsave not been implemented.

Second, the Governds Blue Ribbon &sk Force on
Aquaculturerealizes the growing need for continuadd
increasedfunding for applied research and development of
aguaculturgechnologies. \gconsin is fortunate to have many
echnologically advanced facilities operating at capasiit/to
remaincompetitive for the next decade, the State must consider
investingtime and funding for aquaculture advancement.

Thethird issue identified by thEask Force and deemed critical
for the growth of aquaculture in i¥¢onsin is a statewide
marketingstrategy Individually, many of Wsconsins private
producerscurrently have marketfor their product, but no


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007
http://ethics.state.wi.us
mailto:jennifer.olson@dot.state.wi.us

JOURNAL OF THE SENAE [August24, 1999]

statewidddentification of Wsconsin Aquaculture existsfhe  Shouldyou have any questions regarding this report, do not
Task Forces view ofthe future includes the establishment of ahesitateto contact me ordsk Force members.

marketing presence and an overall image fois¥énsin's  gjncerely,

aquaculture products, including the establishment of an

effectivebrand name for itself. ‘(]:OhiilrEPH E. TREGONING

As mentioned earlierthe Task Force identified many issues
worthy of consideration, but agreed to prioritize the list to the
top three concerns.The final section of the report, entitled ADJOURNMENT

“Other Important Recommendations,” describes additional SenatorRisser with unanimous consent, asked that the
initiativesand ideas which would benefit private aquaculture.Senateadjourn until ThursdgyAugust 26 at 10:00 A.M..

The Task Force and | wish to thank you for this unique Adjourned.
opportunityto explore the status afjuaculture in \igconsin. 10:01 A.M.

244



